### UNITED NATIONS



### NATIONS UNIES

# ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE

# COMMISSION ECONOMIQUE POUR L'EUROPE

Ref: ECE/TRAN/2005/124/22 (Notification)

Geneva, 22 April 2022

#### **AGREEMENT**

CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHING OF GLOBAL TECHNICAL REGULATIONS FOR WHEELED VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND PARTS WHICH CAN BE FITTED AND/OR BE USED ON WHEELED VEHICLES

GENEVA, 25 JUNE 1998

#### **GLOBAL REGISTRY**

## ESTABLISHMENT OF UNITED NATIONS GLOBAL TECHNICAL REGULATION No. 22

The Executive Secretary of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe, as Secretary of the Agreement, communicates the following:

On 9 March 2022, at its sixty-third session, the Executive Committee of the Agreement established the following draft United Nations Global Technical Regulation in the United Nations Global Registry, under the symbol ECE/TRANS/180/Add.22, by consensus vote (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/1164, para. 136), in accordance with para. 7.2. of article 7 of Annex B to the Agreement:

United Nations Global Technical Regulation on In-vehicle battery durability for electrified vehicles (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2022/45).

The following documents are appended to UN Global Technical Regulation No. 22 under the symbol ECE/TRANS/180/Add.22/Appendix 1:

Authorization to develop a new UN GTR on In-vehicle battery durability for electrified vehicles (TRANS/WP.29/AC.3/57).

Final status report on the development of a new UN GTR on In-vehicle battery durability for electrified vehicles (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2022/46).

Reference is made in this respect to paragraph 6.4. of the 1998 Agreement on the process for amending global technical regulations, as well as paragraphs 7.1. to 7.6. of the 1998 Agreement on the adoption and notification of application of global technical regulations.

The documents mentioned above, as well as the text of the 1998 Agreement, may be accessed through the website of the Sustainable Transport Division of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe, at the following addresses:

 $\underline{https://unece.org/transport/standards/transport/vehicle-regulations-wp 29/global-technical-regulations-gtrs}$ 

https://unece.org/text-1998-agreement

Walter Nissler
Chief of Vehicle Regulations and
Transport Innovations Section
Sustainable Transport Division

Attention: Treaty Services of Ministries of Foreign Affairs of countries concerned. Notifications are made available to the Permanent Missions to the United Nations Office in Geneva at the following e-mail address: edoardo.gianotti@un.org

Such notifications are also available through the website of the Sustainable Transport Division of the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe, at the following address: <a href="https://wiki.unece.org/display/TRAN">https://wiki.unece.org/display/TRAN</a>